does not apply, however, if the county drain meets the definition of a 
stream as defined at MCL 323.1701(1)(k). 

b.) The Enforcing Agency may grant a permit waiver for an earth change 
after receiving a signed affidavit from the landowner stating that the 
earth change will disturb less than two hundred twenty five (225) 
square feet and that the earth change will not contribute sediment to 
lakes and streams. 

3. As used in this section, “mining” does not include the removal of clay, 
gravel, sand, peat, or topsoil. 

4. Exemptions provided under this Section, with the exception of plowing or

[...]

fine of not more than Ten Thousand and no/100 Dollars ($10,000) for each day 
of violation. A person who knowingly violates Part 91 after receiving a notice of 
determination under MCL 324.9112 or 324.9117 is responsible for the payment 
of a civil fine of no less than Twenty-Five Hundred and no/100 Dollars ($2,500) or 
Twenty-Five Thousand and no/100 Dollars ($25,000) for each day of the 
violation. 

G. Enforcement Officer. Any peace officer and any soil erosion and sedimentation 

control officer designated as such by the Enforcing Agency is authorized to issue 
a municipal civil infraction for violation of this Ordinance.